pivotal role in safeguarding Belize's security and integrity within the wider context of regional 

collaboration. 

2 STATISTICS FOR 2024 

2.1 Air Tracks of Interest for 2024: Throughout 2024, the JIOC monitored declared tracks by the 

CSII system, with three hundred and twelve (312) tracks declared for the year (Figure 1). Three 

hundred and nine (309) were reported as faded, and no more information was obtained, while three 

(03) tracks were confirmed landings in Belizean territory. 

Figure 1: Tracks declared for 2024 

Figure 2: Monthly breakdown of 2024 declared tracks 

The graph above (Figure 2) depicts the breakdown of tracks declared by month for 2024.

[...]

detected were illegal tracks heading to Haiti, the Dominican Republic, and the Lesser Antilles. 

Landings 

Figure 4: Plane landings in Belize 

Analysis of ATOIs Data (2020-2024) 

The number of ATOIs has shown significant fluctuations over the years (Figure 6), with a notable 

surge in 2024. In 2020, there were two hundred and one (201) declared ATOIs, which declined 

steadily in subsequent years, dropping to one hundred and fifty-two (152) in 2021 and further to 

ninety (90) in 2022. A slight increase occurred in 2023, rising to ninety-seven (97). However, 2024 

witnessed a dramatic increase, with three hundred and twelve (312) declared ATOIs, representing 

a staggering 221% rise compared to the previous year. This sharp escalation in 2024 could suggest 

heightened operational activity, improved detection and reporting capabilities, or emerging trends 

in transnational criminal operations. 

Departing ATOIs, representing flights moving from North America to South America, have 

experienced a steep and consistent decline over the years. In 2020, there were one hundred and six 

(106) departing ATOIs, which decreased to sixty-one (61) in 2021 and dropped to thirty-five (35) in 

2022. The trend continued in 2023, with only fifteen (15) departing ATOIs recorded, and by 2024, this 

number had dwindled to just one (1). This steady reduction in departing flights could signify enhanced

[...]

significant growth, particularly in 2024. In 2020, only seven (7) such ATOIs were recorded, 

increasing to twenty-two (22) in 2021. After a slight drop to eleven (11) in 2022, the numbers 

surged to seventy (70) in 2023, followed by an enormous jump to three hundred and one (301) in 

2024. This substantial rise suggests a significant expansion of criminal activities in South America, 

potentially involving diversifying routes or methods to avoid detection. 

In contrast, landed ATOIs in Belize have consistently remained low.